PARLIAMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF MOLDOVA

DECISION

on the declaration of the state of emergency

In accordance with art. 66 sub-para. m) of the Constitution of the Republic of Moldova and arts. 15 and 18 para. (2) of the Law no. 212/2004 on the regime of the state of emergency, siege and war, taking into account the proposal of the Government of the Republic of Moldova, based on the report of Report of the Commission for Exceptional Situations of the Republic of Moldova on the necessity to extend the state of emergency, considering as well, the situation related to the regional security and the menace to the national security,

The Parliament adopts this decision.

- **Art. 1.** The state of emergency declared through the Decision of the Parliament no. 41/2022 throughout the territory of the Republic of Moldova and extended through the Decision of the Parliament no. 105/2022, the Decision of the Parliament no. 163/2022, the Decision of the Parliament no. 245/2022 and the Decision of the Parliament no. 278/2022 shall be extended for a period of 60 days as of 6 December 2022.
- **Art. 2.** The empowerment of the Commission for Exceptional Situations of the Republic of Moldova to issue directives during the period of the state of emergency with a view to implementing the measures provided for in article 2 of the Decision of the Parliament no. 41/2022 on the declaration of the state of emergency remains in force during the extension of the state of emergency.
- **Art. 3.** The directives of the Commission for Exceptional Situations of the Republic of Moldova are mandatory and enforceable for the managers of the Central and Local Public Administration Authorities, of economic operators, of public institutions, as well as for citizens and other persons within the territory of the Republic of Moldova.
- **Art. 4.** The directives of the Commission for Exceptional Situations of the Republic of Moldova enter into force upon issue.
- **Art. 5.** The Parliament of the Republic of Moldova shall inform, within three days, the UN Secretary General and the Secretary General of the Council of Europe about this decision and the reasons for its adoption.
- **Art. 6.** This decision shall enter into force upon adoption, shall be immediately brought to the attention of the population through mass- media and published in the Official Journal of the Republic of Moldova.

PRESIDENT OF THE PARLIAMENT IGOR GROSU Chişinău, 1 December 2022 No. 330